Binh Dinh Constrexim JSC Associate Construction for the Group 17,195,188
Doan Nguyen Duc Chairman Reimbursement of expenses 2,378,960

Amounts due to and due from related parties at 31 December 2010 were as follows:

VND’000

Related parties Relationship Transactions Receivable (Payable)

Trade receivables
Truc Thinh Trading and Services Company
Limited Related party

Sales from
construction 106,923,598

Huynh De Construction Corporation
Related party

Sales from
construction 2,097,647

Total 109,021,245

Related parties Relationship Transaction Receivable (Payable)

Advances to suppliers
Huynh De Construction Corporation Related party Advances for

construction work 227,154,207
Truc Thinh Trading and Services Company
Limited

Related party Advances for
construction work 144,164,836

Total 371,319,043

37.	 RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the year, the Company has reclassified and presented the balance of bonus and welfare fund as a liability in the
consolidated balance sheet in accordance with the requirements of Circular No. 244/2009/TT-BTC dated 31 December 2009.

Accordingly, certain corresponding figures were reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

VND’000

As previously
stated

Reclassification Restated amounts

Liabilities 7,068,556,748 16,585,345 7,085,142,093
Current liabilities 4,294,842,290 16,585,345 4,311,427,635
Bonus and welfare fund - 16,585,345 16,585,345

Owners’ equity 4,711,500,209 (16,585,345) 4,694,914,864
Other funds 16,585,345 (16,585,345) -
Bonus and welfare fund 16,585,345 (16,585,345) -

38. 	 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating lease commitments

The Group leases parcels of land in Vietnam to build factories, football facilities, hotels and for rubber trees plantation. The
future minimum lease commitments under the operating lease agreements is as follows:

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements (continued)

as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements (continued)
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

98 99

B09-DN/HN B09-DN/HN

Annual Report 2010

Reaching for Higher GroundsReaching for Higher Grounds